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ESTABLISHMENT OF MANUFACTURING HUBS


3116.  DR. KULAMANI SAMAL:


Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

                   वाणिज्य एवं उद्योग मंत्री
(a) whether the Government is helping States in establishment and running of manufacturing hubs in the country and if so, the details thereof along with key objectives and its achievement during the last four years and the current year, State-wise including Odisha;


(b) the number of manufacturing hubs have come up in different States and the number of employment generated therefrom in the country during the said period, State-wise; and


(c) the steps taken by the Government to ensure even establishment of industries across all States in this regard?


ANSWER


वाणिज् य एवं उद्योग मंत्रालय में राज् यमंत्री (श्री सी.आर. चौधरी)
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY

(SHRI C.R. CHAUDHARY)


(a) & (b): The primary responsibility of industrial development rests with the State Governments. Central Government encourages setting up of industries through various policy measures implemented by different Ministries and Departments. Department of Industrial Policy & Promotion (DIPP) assists the States/UTs to upgrade common industrial infrastructure in industrial clusters across the country under the Modified Industrial Infrastructure Upgradation Scheme (MIIUS).


Under MIIUS, projects have been undertaken to upgrade infrastructure in existing Industrial Parks/Estates/ Areas. Greenfield projects have also been undertaken in backward areas/North Eastern Region (NER) under the scheme. Projects are being implemented by the State Implementing Agency (SIA) of the State Government. Central Grant upto 50% of the project cost with a ceiling of Rs. 50 crore is provided under MIIUS with at least 25% contributions of State Implementing Agency and in case of North Eastern States, the central grant and


minimum contribution of the SIA are up to 80% and 10% respectively.
The key objective of the Modified IIUS is to enhance competitiveness of industry by providing quality infrastructure to catalyse and promote industrial growth, employment generation and technology upgradation.

Under this scheme, 14 projects have been completed and 18 projects are under implementation in various States and details of these projects are at Annexure-I and Annexure-II respectively. Statistics of employment generated under the scheme is not maintained centrally.


(c): Government has taken several steps to develop the industrial sector of States which, inter-alia, includes providing quality infrastructure, reducing logistics cost, skill development, Ease of Doing Business and adoption of technology, etc. Further, several new programmes/ initiatives have been undertaken to push the industrial sector of the economy such as Make in India, Skill India, Start-Up India and      Stand-Up India.


******


ANNEXURE - I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) & (b) OF THE LOK

SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3116  FOR ANSWER  ON 31.12.2018.


List of 14 projects completed under Modified Industrial Infrastructure Upgradation

Scheme during the last four years (up to November, 2018)


S. No Name of projects State Dt of

Approval

Dt. of

Completion

Total project

Cost

(Rs. Cr.)

Approved

GOI grant

(Rs. Cr.)

1. Gems & Jewellery

Cluster, Surat

Gujarat 04.11.2004 31.12. 2014 61.00 45.61

2. Coir  Cluster,

Alappuzha

Kerala 04.11.2004 31.03.2015 56.80 42.60

3. Iron & Steel Cluster,

Raipur

Chhattisgarh 04.03.2005 31.03.2015 55.06 31.76

4. Baddi Infrastructure,

Baddi

Himachal

Pradesh

19.11.2010 31.03.2015 88.43 59.95

5. Auto Cluster,

Vijayawada

Andhra

Pradesh

02.07.2004 31.03.2015 30.67 23.01

6. Kolhapur Foundry

Cluster

Maharashtra 31.01.2012 31.03.2016 42.63 30.92

7. Marathwada

Automobile Cluster,

Aurangabad

Maharashtra 31.05.2010 31.03.2016 81.35 58.20

8. Bamboo Technology

Park, Guwahati

Assam 01.10.2010 18.10.2016 62.28 52.63

9. Narol Textile Park,

Narol

Gujarat 19.10.2010 29.03.2017 196.56 58.28

10. Handloom Cluster

Chanderi

Madhya

Pradesh

11.03.2008 28.04.2017 42.66 20.30

11 Industrial Area,

Ujjaini, Dhar

Madhya

Pradesh

05.03.2015 30.07.2018 48.48 12.62

12 Upgradation of

Physical

infrastructure at

SIPCOT-HOSUR

Industrial Complex

Tamil Nadu 01.03.2016 31.08.2018 30.40 7.69

13 Adityapur Auto

Cluster

Jharkhand 13.08.2008 30.09.2018 65.63 47.79

14 Upgradation of

Industrial Growth

Centre, Bobbili,

Vizianagram District

Andhra

Pradesh

01.03.2016 01.11.2018 10.16 2.54


*******


ANNEXURE - II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) & (b) OF THE LOK

SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3116  FOR ANSWER  ON 31.12.2018.


List of under implementation projects under Modified Industrial Infrastructure

Upgradation Scheme


*******

(Rs. in crore)
Sr.

No.

Name of the Industrial Cluster State Project

Cost

Approved

GOI grant

Released

GOI

grant

Progress

Physical

(%)

1

Upgradation of Hindupur

Growth Centre & IP

Gollapuram, Anantpur

District

Andhra

Pradesh
54.20 14.93 10.45 20.03

2
 Industrial Growth Centre,

Urla Distt Raipur
Chhattisgarh 49.83 12.26 12.26 99.29

3 Sirgitti Engineering Cluster Chhattisgarh 41.76 8.74 8.74 99

4
Industrial Infrastructure upgradation of IMT Manesar
Haryana 39.60 10.24 11.97 20.39

5
Industrial Infrastructure upgradation of IMT , Bawal
Haryana 36.67 9.62 10.26 20.15

6 Industrial Area, Kandrauri HP 95.77 24.07 16.62 46.48

7 Industrial Area, Pandoga HP 88.05 22.62 15.83 56.34

8
Tupundana Industrail Area,

Ranchi
Jharkhand 18.54 5.54 1.66 7.16

9 Industrail Estate, Kathua J & K 38.35 17.22 13.27 57.02

10
Bangalore Aerospace Park,

Devenhalli
Karnataka 90.50 42.69 12.81 19.53

11 Kolhar Industrial Area, Bidar Karnataka 96.66 18.96 18.96 65.85

12
Up gradation of Infrastructure at Zuangtui Industrial Estate
Mizoram 18.02 14.42 10.10 54.99

13
KINFRA Defence Park,

Palakkad
Kerala 130.94 50 35.00 58.02

14
Industrial Area, Sitapur,

Morena
MP 75.00 12.75 12.75 86.8

15
Light Engineering Cluster,

Nabha, Patiala
Punjab 44.26 13.06 13.02 51.05

16
Pashamylaram Industrial

Area,Medak
Telangana 104.24 25.76 7.07 0

17
Bodhjungnagar Industrial

Area
Tripura 59.93 43.51 43.44 75.26

18
Upgradation of RK Nagar

Industrial Area
Tripura 52.25 38.76 38.76 77.59

